5.55% as of June 30, 2016 and 6.14% as of June 30, 2017.  The assumed discount rate has been
determined in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67.  We believe this
assumption is reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State and the Local Employers’ current funding policy and a 7.00% per annum long-term
expected rate of return. Should contributions to the Plan be different from those based on the State and
the Local Employers’ current funding policy, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would reflect the new
contribution policy and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the
Plan’s benefit payments at some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to
determine the Plan’s Total Pension Liability.

Page 6

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.14%, as well as what the Plan's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.14%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (7.14%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(5.14%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.14%)

1%
Increase
(7.14%)

Net Pension Liability $  27,821,627,837 $ 21,563,003,339 $ 16,422,367,495

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $ 49,402,169,913 $  23,984,726,664 $  25,417,443,249

Changes for the year:
Service cost   1,136,338,028   1,136,338,028
Interest on total pension liability   2,738,598,309   2,738,598,309
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   89,364,940   89,364,940
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  (3,534,553,975)   (3,534,553,975)
Benefit payments   (2,421,485,437)   (2,421,485,437)   0
Administrative expenses   (4,124,457)   4,124,457
Member contributions   395,878,384   (395,878,384)
Net investment income   2,791,104,860   (2,791,104,860)
Employer contributions   1,088,510,734   (1,088,510,734)
Transfers from other system   289,960   289,960   0
Employer contribution - Delayed
Enrollment

  179,386

  (179,386)

Employer contribution - Delayed
Appropriations

  892,514

  (892,514)

Employer contribution - Retroactive   11,476,881   (11,476,881)
Employer contribution - Additional   268,910   (268,910)

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $ 47,410,721,738 $  25,847,718,399 $  21,563,003,339

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   54.52%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation  $ 3,726,807,562
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll   578.59%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  Chapter 26, P.L. 2016 - This law increases the accidental death benefit payable to
children if there is no surviving spouse to 70% of final compensation.  Based on the demographic

Page 7

assumptions presented in Section II, Chapter 26, P.L. 2016 has no impact on the June 30, 2017 total